total liabilities, divided by the number of outstanding shares of our common stock. Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference
between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of common stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common
stock immediately after this offering.

After giving effect to the sale of 3,333,334 shares of common stock in this offering at a price of $150.00 per share and after deducting underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2018 would have
been approximately $1.35 billion, or approximately $26.89 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible
book value of $8.49 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $123.11 per share to investors participating in this offering at the
public offering price.

Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting net tangible book value per share after this offering from the public offering price per
share paid by new investors. The following table illustrates this per share dilution (assuming the underwriters do not exercise in full their option to
purchase additional shares):

Public offering price per share   $150.00

Historical net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2018   $18.40
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors   8.49

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   26.89

Dilution per share to new investors   $123.11

The foregoing table and discussion is based on 46,888,263 shares of common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2018, and excludes:

 •  7,530,767 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of December 31, 2018, at a weighted average
exercise price of $93.22 per share;

 •  82,700 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting of restricted stock units outstanding as of December 31, 2018;

•  2,099,811 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under the 2014 Plan and 2016 Plan, as of December 31, 2018, plus any

future increases in the number of shares of common stock reserved for issuance under the 2014 Plan pursuant to the evergreen provision of
the 2014 Plan; and

 •  232,244 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2014 Employee Stock Purchase Plan as of December 31, 2018.

If the underwriters were to exercise in full their option to purchase 500,000 additional shares of common stock at the public offering price of $150.00
per share, the as adjusted net tangible book value after this offering would be $28.07 per share, representing an increase in net tangible book value of
$9.67 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $121.93 per share to investors purchasing our common
stock in this offering.

S-22

Table of Contents

To the extent that any options are exercised, new options are issued under our equity incentive plans, our outstanding restricted stock units vest or we
otherwise issue additional shares of common stock in the future (including shares issued in connection with acquisitions), there will be further dilution